RECEIVED

‘k 9:37 am, Jul 08, 2009
h | 4 7 em, 208 {::} bp

Alameda County

Atlantic Richfield Company Environmental Health
(a BP affiliated company)
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Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, CA 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.:  Mr. Paul Supple

Re: Second Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Former BP Service Station
#11102, 100 MacArthur Boulevard, Alameda County, Oakland, California;
ACEH Case #R00000456

Dear Mr. Supple:

Attached is the Second Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Former BP
Service Station #11102 located at 100 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, Alameda County,
California. This report presents a summary of results from ground-water monitoring conducted at
Station #11102 during the Second Quarter of 2009.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

y7 Ay g/

homas A. Venus, P.E.
Senior Engineer

Robert H. Miller, P.G., C.HG.
Principal Hydrogeologist

Enclosures

co: Mr. Paresh Khatri, Alameda County Environmental Health (Submitted via ACEH ftp site)
Ms. Shelby Lathrop, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, California 95818
Mr. Chris Jimmerson, Reimbursement Processor, Delta Environmental Consulting Inc.,
(Submitted via ENFOS)
Electronic copy uploaded to GeoTracker
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STATION #11102 QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: #11102 Address: 100 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California
Environmental Business Manager: Mr. Paul Supple
Consulting Co./Contact Persons: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.(BAI)/Rob Miller & Tom Venus,

(530) 566-1400

Consultant Project No.: 06-88-643
Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)

ACEH Case #RO0000456

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Second Quarter 2009):

1.

2.

3.

Prepared and submitted First Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report

(BALI, 04/30/2009).

Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for Second Quarter 2009. Work performed
by Stratus Environmental, Inc (Stratus) on 7 May 20009.

Prepared and submitted Initial Site Conceptual Model with Soil and Ground-Water
Investigation Work Plan (BAI, 04/30/2009) in response to ACEH directive letter dated
8 January 20009.

Prepared and submitted Addendum to Soil & Ground-Water Investigation Work Plan
(BAI, 6/1/2009) in response to ACEH directive letter dated 24 April 2009.

Prepared and submitted Second Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report
(contained herein).

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Third Quarter 2009):

1.

2.
3.

4.

Negotiate semi-annual ground-water monitoring consistent with the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Resolution N0.2009-0042, adopted 19 May 20009.

Conduct quarterly ground-water monitoring/sampling for Third Quarter 2009, if appropriate.
Prepare and submit Third Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report or Third Quarter
Status Report, as appropriate.

Conduct soil and ground-water investigation following work plan approval by ACEH.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project: Ground-Water Monitoring/Sampling
Frequency of ground-water monitoring:  Quarterly: Wells MW-1 through MW-3
Frequency of ground-water sampling: Quarterly: Wells MW-1 through MW-3

Is free product (FP) present on-site: No

Current remediation techniques: NA

Depth to ground water (below TOC): 10.90 (MW-1) to 12.00 (MW-2)
General ground-water flow direction: West

Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.05 ft/ft

DISCUSSION:

Second Quarter 2009 ground-water monitoring and sampling was conducted at Station #11102 on
7 May 2009 by Stratus. Water levels were gauged in the three wells at the Site. No irregularities were
noted during water level gauging. Depths to water measurements ranged from 10.90 ft at well MW-1 to
12.00 ft at well MW-2. Resulting ground-water surface elevations ranged from 79.30 ft above datum in
well MW-1 to 75.27 ft at well MW-3. Water level elevations were between historic minimum and
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maximum ranges for each well, as summarized in Table 1. Water level elevations yielded a
potentiometric ground-water flow direction and gradient of 0.05 ft/ft to the west, generally consistent with
historical data (see Table 3). Ground-water monitoring field data sheets are provided within Appendix A.
Measured depths to ground-water and respective ground-water elevations are summarized in Table 1.
Current and historic ground-water flow directions and gradients are provided in Table 3. Potentiometric
ground-water elevation contours are presented in Drawing 1.

Consistent with the current ground-water sampling schedule, water samples were collected from
each of the three wells on the Site. No irregularities were encountered during sampling. Samples were
submitted under chain-of-custody protocol to Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Garden
Grove, California), for analysis of Gasoline Range Organics (GRO, C6-C12) by the EPA Method 8015B;
for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B; and Tert-Amyl
Methyl Ether (TAME), Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Di-Isopropyl Ether (DIPE), 1,2-Dibromomethane
(EDB), 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), Ethanol, Ethyl Tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE), and Methyl Tert-Butyl
Ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B. Bio-degradation parameters including Dissolved Oxygen, pH,
Temperature, Conductivity, Oxidation-Reduction Potential (ORP), Ferrous Iron, Nitrate, Sulfate, and
Hydrogen Sulfide were also monitored during the sampling event this quarter. No irregularities were
encountered during laboratory analysis of the samples. Ground-water sampling field data sheets and the
laboratory analytical report, including chain-of-custody documentation, are provided in Appendix A.

Gasoline range organics (GRO) were detected above the laboratory reporting limits in two of the
three wells sampled at concentrations of 140 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in well MW-3 and 350 pg/L in
well MW-2. Benzene was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in one of the three wells sampled
at a concentration of 1.6 pg/L in well MW-1. TAME was detected above the laboratory reporting limits
in two of the three wells sampled at concentrations of 11 pg/L in well MW-3 and 30 pg/L in well MW-2.
TBA was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two of the three wells sampled at concentrations
of 17 pg/L in well MW-1 and 3,900 pg/L in well MW-2. MTBE was detected above the laboratory
reporting limit in each of the wells sampled at concentrations up to 1,900 pg/L in well MW-2. The
remaining fuel additives and oxygenates were not detected above their laboratory reporting limits in the
three wells sampled this quarter. A summary of bio-degradation parameters is provided in Table 4.

Detected concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were within the historic minimum and
maximum ranges recorded for each well sampled this quarter with the exception of TBA (17 pg/L), which
reached a historic minimum concentration in well MW-1. Historic laboratory analytical results are
summarized in Table 1, and Table 2. The most recent GRO, Benzene, MTBE, and TBA concentrations
are also presented in Drawing 1. A copy of the Laboratory Analytical Report, including chain-of-custody
documentation and biodegradation parameter results is provided in Appendix A. Ground-water
monitoring data (GEO_WELL) and laboratory analytical results (EDF) were uploaded to the GeoTracker
AB2886 database. Upload confirmation pages are provided in Appendix B.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus field personnel (see
Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by Calscience
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Garden Grove, California). Our services were performed in
accordance with the generally accepted standard of practice at the time this report was written. No other
warranty, expressed or implied was made. This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic
Richfield Company. It is possible that variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond
points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to
variations in rainfall, temperature, regional water usage, or other factors.
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ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Ground-Water Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map, 7 May 2009, Former
Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd.,
Oakland, CA
Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #11102, 100 MacArthur

Blvd., Oakland, CA
Table 4. Bio-Degradation Parameters, Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Appendix A.  Stratus Ground-Water Sampling Data Package (Includes Field Data Sheets, Laboratory
Analytical Report with Chain-of-Custody Documentation, and Field Procedures)

Appendix B.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmations
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/

Well and Elevationf DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HVOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet) | (feetbgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MIBE &= (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)

MW-1

11/4/1989 = \ 90.20 \ 13.21 = 76.99 ‘ <500 \ 3.4 \ 0.6 <0.3 <0.3 = \ = SAL - <50 ‘ <5ooo\ =
11/11/1989 - 90.20  13.32 - 76.88 - - - - - - - - - - - -
4/3/1990 = ‘ 90.20 ‘ 12.46 = 77.74 ‘ 820 ‘ 64 ‘ 1.9 23 34 - ‘ - ANA | -- - ‘ - ‘ -
7/30/1990 - 90.20  12.92 - 77.28 190 11 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 - - ANA | - <50 | <5000 -
11/20/1990 = ‘ 90.20 ‘ 14.08 = 76.12 ‘ 50 ‘ 2.4 ‘ <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - ‘ = SAL = 79 ‘ <5000‘ =
3/1/1991 - 90.20  13.61 - 76.59 <100 0.9 <0.3 <0.3 0.3 - - SAL — | <1000 14,000 -
8/19/1991 - \ 90.20 \ 15.74 - 74.46 \ 370 \ 35 \ 0.73 6.4 56 - \ - SEQ - | <50 ‘ <5ooo\ =
11/13/1991 - 90.20  14.08 - 76.12 60 0.68 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - SEQ - <50 | <5000 -
2/24/1992 = ‘ 90.20 ‘ 12.52 = 77.68 ‘ 140 ‘ 3.9 ‘ 0.66 1.2 3.8 = ‘ = SEQ = 100 ‘ <5ooo‘ =
5/19/1992 - 90.20  11.80 - 78.40 4200 @ 440 21 250 37 - - SEQ - 910 <5000 -
6/17/1992 - ‘ 90.20 ‘ 12.01 - 78.19 ‘ 4,000 ‘ 350 ‘ 14 150 17 = ‘ = SEQ —~ | 560 ‘ <5ooo‘ =
7/22/1992 - 90.20 12.42 - 77.78 4000 <5.0 19 210 61 - - ANA | - - - -
8/14/1992 = ‘ 90.20 ‘ 12.75 = 77.45 ‘ 2,400 ‘ 330 ‘ 20 150 47 = ‘ = SEQ — | 1,700 ‘ <5000\ =
11/11/1992 - 90.20  13.69 - 76.51 260 30 3.4 7.6 6.8 - - ANA | -- 92 <5000 -
6/7/1993 - ‘ 90.20 ‘ 10.93 - 79.27 ‘ 3,400 ‘ 98 ‘ 11 21 7.6 - ‘ - PACE | -- 440 ‘ - ‘ -
6/7/1993 - c 90.20 - - - 3,700 120 12 26 9.5 - - PACE | -- - - -
12/2/1993 - ‘ 90.20 ‘ 12.72 - 77.48 ‘ 1,100 ‘ 8.3 ‘ 3.6 0.6 15 = ‘ - PACE | -- 120 ‘ <5ooo‘ =
6/22/1994 - ¢, d 90.20 - - - 2,100 30 32 2 15 2,000 - PACE | -- - - -
6/22/1994 - d ‘ 90.20 ‘ 11.81 - 78.39 \ 2,100 \ 32 \ 3.8 2.2 17 4,000 \ 3.2 PACE | -- <50 ‘ <5ooo\ =
1/10/1995 - c 90.20 - - - <500 120 <5 5 <10 - - ATI - - - -
1/10/1995 = ‘ 90.20 ‘ 10.97 = 79.23 ‘ <500 ‘ 120 ‘ <5 <5 <10 - ‘ 3.9 ATI = 420 ‘ - ‘ -
6/21/1995 - 90.20  9.38 - 80.82 4,700 16 <5.0 <5.0 <10 - 6.7 ATI -~ | 1,300 @ 2,900 0.6
6/21/1995 = c e \ 90.20 \ = = = \ 3,600 ‘ <13 ‘ <5.0 <5.0 <10 = \ = ATI = = \ = \ =
12/27/1995 - 90.20  11.55 - 78.65 430 <25 <25 <25 <5.0 | 1,200 6.3 ATI —~ | 2,100 640 ~
6/13/1996 - \ 90.20 \ 9.28 - 80.92 \ 3,200 ‘ 51 ‘ <12 <12 <12 | 4,000 \ 6.3 SPL - 920 \ 2,000 \ =
12/4/1996 - f 90.20  11.91 - 78.29 1,400 6.2 <5 <5 <5 2,600 6.7 SPL — 280 2,000 6
6/10/1997 = c ‘ 90.20 ‘ - - - ‘ 7,700 ‘ 14 ‘ <25 <25 <25 13,000‘ = SPL = = ‘ = ‘ =
6/10/1997 - 90.20  8.97 - 81.23 7,900 12 <10 <10 <10 | 15,000 6 SPL — | 1,700 <5 -
12/12/1997 - \ 90.20 \ 11.37 - 78.83 \ 440 ‘ 8.8 ‘ <1.0 2.6 9.4 6,700 \ 5.5 SPL = 760 \ 1,200 \ =
6/18/1998 - 90.20 8.02 - 82.18 7500 <25 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 | 5600 @ 4.9 SPL — | 2,900 <5 -
3/9/1999 = ‘ 90.20 ‘ 9.80 = 80.40 ‘ 32,000‘ 100 ‘ 16 72 110 49,000‘ = SPL = = ‘ = ‘ =
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/

Well and Elevationf DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HVOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet) | (feetbgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MIBE &= (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
MW-1 Cont.

9/28/1999 = \ 90.20 | 10.78 = 79.42 \ 1,000 ‘ <5.0 ‘ <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 \ 730 \ = SPL = = - ‘ <1.0
10/14/1999 - 90.20 & 10.84 - 79.36 - - - - - - - SPL -~ | 660 - -

3/27/2000 = ‘ 90.20 @ 9.83 = 80.37 ‘ 4,300 ‘ 160 ‘ 19 37 43 ‘ 28,000‘ = PACE | -- = = ‘ =

9/28/2000 - 90.20 | 11.33 - 78.87 2,700 10 2.6 1.1 2.7 28,000 - PACE = - - - -

3/8/2001 = ‘ 90.20 = 10.96 = 79.24 ‘ 8,200 ‘ 235 ‘ 6.09 5.23 8.97 ‘ 11,600‘ = PACE & - = = ‘ =

9/21/2001 - 90.20 = 12.07 - 78.13 6,000 379 <05 <05 <15 7,370 - PACE - - - -

2/28/2002 - \ 90.20 | 10.48 - 79.72 \ 6,400 \ 60.8 ‘ <50 | 6.43 <10 \ 7,750 \ - PACE & - = = \ =

9/6/2002 - 90.20 | 11.20 - 79.00 1,400 <50 <50 <50 @ <50 6,000 - SEQ | - - - -

2/19/2003 = ‘ h 90.20 | 11.29 - 78.91 ‘<1oooo‘ <100 ‘ 110 <100 = <100 ‘ 4,500 ‘ = SEQ = = = ‘ =

7/14/2003 - 90.20 & 11.18 - 79.02 710 11 <10 <10 <10 940 - SEQ | - - - -
01/14/2004 - ‘ 90.20 | 11.74 = 78.46 ‘ <500 ‘ <5.0 ‘ <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 ‘ 220 ‘ - SEQM = 6.6 = = ‘ =
04/23/2004 P 90.20 = 11.95 - 78.25 470 3.4 <25 | <25 <25 150 - SEQM | 6.7 - - -
07/01/2004 P ‘ 90.20 | 11.52 - 78.68 ‘ 360 ‘ <25 ‘ <25 <25 <25 ‘ 96 ‘ - SEQM | 6.0 = = ‘ =
10/28/2004 P 90.20 = 12.56 - 77.64 390 094 <050 <050 @ <0.50 43 - SEQM | 62 - - -
01/10/2005 ) ‘ 90.20 | 11.85 - 78.35 ‘ 490 ‘ 17 ‘ <25 5.8 5.4 ‘ 85 ‘ - SEQM | 7.6 = = ‘ =
04/13/2005 P 90.20 | 10.00 - 80.20 1,000 27 <25 | <25 25 48 - SEQM 6.6 - - -
07/11/2005 P ‘ 90.20 | 9.27 - 80.93 ‘ 180 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 ‘ 36 ‘ = SEQM | 7.7 - - ‘ -
10/17/2005 P 90.20 = 10.96 - 79.24 140 <050 @ <0.50 <0.50 & <0.50 20 - SEQM 80  -- - -
01/17/2006 ) ‘ 90.20 | 10.81 - 79.39 \ 120 ‘ 0.64 ‘ <0.50 | <0.50 | 0.56 \ 38 \ - SEQM = 6.5 = = \ =
04/21/2006 P m 90.20  9.28 - 80.92 410 1.4 1.0 <0.50 | <0.50 17 - SEQM 65 - - -

7/17/2006 = ‘ 90.20 | 9.25 = 80.95 ‘ <50 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 ‘ 5.5 ‘ = TAMC | 7.7 = = ‘ =

7/26/2006 - 90.20 857 - 81.63 <50 = <050 <0.50 <050 <050 4.4 - TAMC 6.6 - - -
10/31/2006 P \ 90.20 | 9.80 - 80.40 ‘ <50 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 \ 2.8 \ 281 | TAMC | 6.99| -- = \ =

1/8/2007 P 90.20 & 10.36 - 79.84 <50 2.2 <050 | <050 @ <050 @ 6.2 251 TAMC 697 - - -

4/10/2007 P \ 90.20 | 10.65 - 79.55 \ 160 ‘ 1.4 ‘ <050 | <0.50 = <0.50 \ 9.0 \ 1.75 | TAMC 7.00| - = \ =

7/10/2007 P p 90.20 = 10.52 - 79.68 120 <050 <050 <050 <0.50 4.9 201 TAMC 6.60 160 - -
10/24/2007 P ‘ 90.20 @ 11.23 = 78.97 ‘ 100 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <0.50 @ <0.50 | <0.50 ‘ 49 ‘ 1.89 | TAMC | 657 | - = ‘ =

1/22/2008 P 90.20 | 11.22 - 78.98 240 | <050 <050 & 0.83 1.7 7.2 318 | TAMC 6.49  -- - -

4/15/2008 P \ 90.20 | 10.26 - 79.94 ‘ 240 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <050 | <050 @ 0.73 \ 5.5 \ 332 | CEL 645  -- = \ =

7/8/2008 P 90.20 & 11.10 - 79.10 78 <050 <050 <050 <050 5.8 165 CEL | 678 - - -
11/19/2008 P ‘ 90.20 @ 12.51 = 77.69 ‘ 150 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <0.50 @ <0.50 | <0.50 ‘ 3.4 ‘ 1.59 CEL | 684 - = ‘ =

Page 2 of 8



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/

Well and Elevationf DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HVOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet) | (feetbgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MIBE &= (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
MW-1 Cont.

2/10/2009 \ 90.20 | 12.71 = 77.49 ‘ <50 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 \ 5.3 \ 1.63 CEL | 700  -- = \ =

5/7/2009 P 90.20  10.90 - 79.30 <50 1.6 <050 <0.50 @ <0.50 13 141 = CEL | 6.82 - - -

MW-2

11/4/1989 = ‘ 87.91 | 15.84 = 72.07 ‘ <500 ‘ 6.5 ‘ <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 ‘ = ‘ = SAL = = = ‘ =
11/11/1989 - 87.91  14.75 - 73.16 - - - - - - - - - - - -

4/3/1990 - \ 87.91 | 15.25 = 72.66 ‘ <500 ‘ <0.5 ‘ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ‘ - \ - ANA | -- = = \ =

7/30/1990 - 87.91  15.59 - 72.32 61 6.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - ANA | - - - -
11/20/1990 = ‘ 87.91 | 17.81 = 70.10 ‘ <50 ‘ 0.3 ‘ <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 ‘ = ‘ = SAL = = = ‘ =

3/1/1991 - 87.91 17.11 - 70.80 <100 0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - SAL - - - -

8/19/1991 - ‘ 87.91 | 17.97 = 69.94 ‘ <30 ‘ <0.3 ‘ <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 ‘ - ‘ - SEQ = = = ‘ =
11/13/1991 - 87.91  16.76 - 71.15 38 0.32 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - SEQ - - - -

2/24/1992 = ‘ 87.91 @ 15.07 = 72.84 ‘ <50 ‘ <0.5 ‘ <0.5 <0.5 0.58 ‘ = ‘ = SEQ = = = ‘ =

5/19/1992 - 87.91  14.70 - 73.21 <50 0.55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - SEQ - - - -

7/22/1992 - ‘ 87.91 @ 15.60 - 72.31 ‘ 90 ‘ 1.3 ‘ 0.6 0.9 1.9 ‘ - ‘ - ANA | - - - ‘ -

8/14/1992 - 87.91  15.88 - 72.03 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/11/1992 - c ‘ 87.91 - - - ‘ 65 ‘ 3.2 ‘ <05 <0.5 1 ‘ - ‘ - ANA | -- - - ‘ -
11/11/1992 - 87.91  16.19 - 71.72 52 2.8 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 - - ANA | -- - - -

6/7/1993 - ‘ 87.91 | 14.42 - 73.49 \ 1,200 \ 14 \ 2.8 1.9 1.71 \ - \ - PACE | -- - - \ -

12/2/1993 - d 87.91  14.94 - 72.97 790 3.4 05 10 <0.5 | 3,700 - PACE | -- - - -

12/2/1993 = c,d ‘ 87.91 = = = ‘ 2,100 ‘ 32 ‘ 3.8 2.2 17 ‘ 3,700 ‘ = PACE | -- = = ‘ =

6/22/1994 - d 87.91  14.25 - 73.66 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 120 3.9 PACE | -- - - -

1/10/1995 = \ 87.91 | 13.64 = 74.27 ‘ <50 ‘ <0.5 ‘ <0.5 0.6 1 \ = \ 43 ATI = = = \ =

6/21/1995 - 87.91  11.66 - 76.25 4,700 @ <10 <10 <10 <20 - 7.8 ATI - - - -
12/27/1995 - \ 87.91 | 13.11 - 74.80 \ 6,100 ‘ <25 ‘ <25 <25 <50 \ 20,000\ 6.7 ATI = = = \ =
12/27/1995 - c 87.91 - - - 6,300 <25 <25 <25 <50 | 19,000 - ATI - - - -

6/13/1996 = ‘ 87.91 | 10.86 = 77.05 ‘ 8,300 ‘ <25 ‘ <25 <25 <25 ‘ 13,000‘ 6.5 SPL = = = ‘ =

6/13/1996 - c 87.91 - - - 8,700 <5 <5 <5 <5 13,000 - SPL - - - -

12/4/1996 - \ 87.91 | 13.03 - 74.88 \ 5,900 ‘ <25 ‘ <5 <5 <5 \ 11,000\ 6.3 SPL = = = \ =

12/4/1996 - c 87.91 - - - 5000 <2.5 <5 <5 <5 11,000 - SPL - - - -

6/10/1997 = ‘ 87.91 | 10.04 = 77.87 ‘ <50 ‘ <0.5 ‘ <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ‘ <10 ‘ 5.8 SPL = = = ‘ =
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/

Well and Elevationf DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HVOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet) | (feetbgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MIBE &= (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
MW-2 Cont.

12/12/1997 = \ 87.91 | 12.44 - 75.47 ‘ <50 ‘ <0.5 ‘ <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ‘ <10 \ 5.7 SPL = = \ = \ =

6/18/1998 - 87.91  8.89 - 79.02 50 <05 <10 <10 <10 <10 5.3 SPL - - - -

6/18/1998 = c ‘ 87.91 = = - ‘ <50 ‘ <0.5 ‘ <10 | <10 | <10 ‘ <10 ‘ = SPL | - = ‘ = ‘ =

3/9/1999 - 87.91 = 10.20 - 77.71 15,000 <50 @ <50 @ <50 @ <50 23,000 - SPL - - - -

9/28/1999 = ‘ 87.91 @ 11.81 = 76.10 ‘ 36,000‘ <5.0 ‘ 12 7 26 ‘ 35,000‘ = SPL = = ‘ - ‘ <5.0
10/14/1999 - 87.91  10.27 - 77.64 - - - - - - - SPL -~ 100 - -

3/27/2000 - \ 87.91 = 9.98 - 77.93 \ 1,300 ‘ <0.5 ‘ <05 = 051 @ <05 \ 5,800 \ - PACE & - = \ = \ =

9/28/2000 - 87.91  11.40 - 76.51 1,600 1.8 1.7 0.54 22 15000 - PACE = - - - -

3/8/2001 = ‘ 87.91 @ 11.16 = 76.75 ‘ zo,ooo‘ <0.5 ‘ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ‘ 29,100‘ = PACE | -- = ‘ = ‘ =

9/21/2001 - 87.91  11.65 - 76.26 5000 <05 <05 = <05 <15 @ 6,110 - PACE - - - -

2/28/2002 - ‘ 87.91 = 9.86 - 78.05 ‘ 3,200 ‘ 35.1 ‘ <05 | <05 | <10 ‘ 4,620 ‘ - PACE & - = ‘ = ‘ =

9/6/2002 - 87.91 = 12.32 - 75.59 1,900 <10 <10 <10 <10 15,000  -- SEQ | - - - -

2/19/2003 = h ‘ 87.91 @ 11.63 - 76.28 ‘ 45,000‘ <250 ‘ <250 | <250 | <250 ‘ 32,000‘ = SEQ = = ‘ = ‘ =

7/14/2003 - 87.91  12.07 - 75.84 9,300 <500 <500 | <500 @ <500 24,000 - SEQ | - - - -
01/14/2004 ) ‘ 87.91 | 11.45 = 76.46 ‘<5o,ooo‘ <500 ‘ <500 | <500 | <500 ‘ 21,000‘ - SEQM | 6.9 = ‘ = ‘ =
04/23/2004 P 87.91  11.45 - 76.46 5100 = <250 = <250 | <250 @ <250 = 22,000 = -- SEQM 6.8  -- - -
07/01/2004 P ‘ 87.91 @ 12.32 = 75.59 ‘ <5,ooo‘ <50 ‘ <50 <50 <50 ‘ 5,200 ‘ = SEQM | 56 = ‘ = ‘ =
10/28/2004 P 87.91  13.02 - 74.89 8,500 = <50 <50 <50 <50 | 6,800 - SEQM | 62  -- - -
01/10/2005 ) ‘ 87.91 @ 14.38 = 73.53 ‘<25,000‘ <250 ‘ <250 | <250 | <250 \ 7,100 \ - SEQM | 7.6 = \ = \ =
04/13/2005 P 87.91 = 14.03 - 73.88 <5,000 | <50 <50 <50 <50 | 5,300 - SEQM 6.6 - - -
07/11/2005 P ‘ 87.91 | 11.25 = 76.66 ‘ <5,ooo‘ <50 ‘ <50 <50 <50 ‘ 5,300 ‘ - SEQM | 75 = ‘ = ‘ =
10/17/2005 P 87.91  12.48 - 75.43 <5,000 | <50 <50 <50 <50 | 2,500 - SEQM 82  -- - -
01/17/2006 ) \ 87.91 | 10.70 = 77.21 ‘ <5,ooo‘ <50 ‘ <50 <50 <50 \ 2,200 \ = SEQM | 7.0 = \ = \ =
04/21/2006 - 87.91 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

7/26/2006 - \ 87.91 | 10.47 - 77.44 \ 2,700 ‘ <50 ‘ <50 <50 <50 \ 2,900 \ - TAMC | 669  -- \ = \ =
10/31/2006 P 87.91  12.02 - 75.89 2,300 <25 <25 <25 <25 | 2,300 202  TAMC 671 - - -

1/8/2007 P ‘ 87.91 @ 11.68 = 76.23 ‘ 1500 ‘ <12 ‘ <12 <12 <12 ‘ 1700 ‘ 137 | TAMC | 654 | - ‘ = ‘ =

4/10/2007 P k 87.91 | 11.45 - 76.46 1,300 <50 <50 <50 <50 | 1,500 160 @ TAMC 689 - - -

7/10/2007 P k, p \ 87.91 | 11.97 = 75.94 \ 2,300 ‘ <25 ‘ <25 <25 <25 \ 2,600 \ 1.82 | TAMC | 6.69| 120 \ = \ =
10/24/2007 P k 87.91  12.91 - 75.00 2,800 @ <25 <25 <25 <25 | 2,800 155 @ TAMC @ 6.77 - - -

1/22/2008 P ‘ 87.91 @ 12.00 = 75.91 ‘ <2,5oo‘ <25 ‘ <25 <25 <25 ‘ 1,400 ‘ 208 | TAMC | 655| -- ‘ = ‘ =
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/

Well and Elevationf DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HVOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet) | (feetbgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MIBE &= (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
MW-2 Cont.

4/15/2008 ) 87.91 | 11.77 = 76.14 ‘ 73 ‘ <25 ‘ <25 <25 <25 \ 2,400 | 312 CEL | 672 - \ = \ =

7/8/2008 P 87.91 | 12.65 - 75.26 93 <50 <50 <50 <50 2,800  1.78 CEL 705 - - -
11/19/2008 P 87.91 | 13.98 = 73.93 ‘ 130 ‘ <50 ‘ <50 <50 <50 ‘ 1,900 | 1.75 CEL | 672 - ‘ - ‘ -

2/10/2009 P 87.91 | 13.64 - 74.27 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 940 1.71 CEL 7.04 - - -

5/7/2009 P 87.91 = 12.00 - 75.91 \ 350 \ <20 \ <20 <20 <20 \ 1,000 | 162 | CEL |694| - \ = \ =

MW-3

11/4/1989 = 87.02 | 15.40 = 71.62 ‘ <500 ‘ <0.3 ‘ <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 ‘ = = SAL = = ‘ = ‘ =
11/11/1989 - 87.02 | 14.10 - 72.92 - - - - - - - - - - - -

4/3/1990 - 87.02 | 13.90 = 73.12 ‘ <100 ‘ <0.5 ‘ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ‘ - - ANA | -- = ‘ = ‘ =

7/30/1990 - 87.02  13.77 - 73.25 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - ANA | -- - <5000 -
11/20/1990 = 87.02 | 14.67 - 72.35 ‘ <50 ‘ 0.3 ‘ 0.8 0.4 15 ‘ = = SAL = = ‘ = ‘ =

3/1/1991 - 87.02  15.22 - 71.80 <100 0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - SAL - - - -

8/19/1991 - 87.02 | 13.15 = 73.87 ‘ <30 ‘ <0.3 ‘ <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 ‘ - - SEQ = = ‘ = ‘ =
11/13/1991 - 87.02 | 15.66 - 71.36 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - SEQ - - - -

2/24/1992 = 87.02 | 15.01 - 72.01 ‘ <50 ‘ 0.65 ‘ 1.4 0.66 4.4 ‘ = = SEQ = = ‘ = ‘ =

5/19/1992 - 87.02  15.52 - 71.50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - SEQ - - - -

7/22/1992 = 87.02 | 15.63 = 71.39 ‘ <50 ‘ <0.5 ‘ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ‘ = = ANA | -- <50 ‘ <5ooo‘ =

8/14/1992 - 87.02  13.57 - 73.45 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/11/1992 = 87.02 | 14.13 - 72.89 ‘ <50 ‘ <0.5 ‘ 0.7 <0.5 13 ‘ = = ANA | -- - ‘ - ‘ -

6/7/1993 - 87.02 | 12.13 - 74.89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE = -- - - -

12/2/1993 = 87.02 | 13.29 = 73.73 ‘ <50 ‘ <0.5 ‘ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ‘ = = PACE | -- = ‘ = ‘ =

6/22/1994 - 87.02 | 12.78 - 74.24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 2.9 PACE = -- - - -

1/10/1995 = 87.02 | 12.01 = 75.01 ‘ <50 ‘ <0.5 ‘ <0.5 <0.5 <1 ‘ = 3.8 ATI = = \ = \ =

6/21/1995 - 87.02  11.57 - 75.45 <50 | <0.50 @ <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 - 7.4 ATI - - - -
12/27/1995 - 87.02 | 13.47 = 73.55 ‘ <50 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 ‘ 5.7 7.3 ATI - - ‘ - ‘ -

6/13/1996 - 87.02  11.22 - 75.80 60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 6.8 SPL - - - -

12/4/1996 - 87.02 | 13.28 = 73.74 ‘ <50 ‘ <0.5 ‘ <1 <1 <1 ‘ <10 6.7 SPL = = ‘ = ‘ =

6/10/1997 - 87.02  10.22 - 76.80 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 6.1 SPL - - - -
12/12/1997 = 87.02 | 12.61 = 74.41 ‘ <50 ‘ <0.5 ‘ <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ‘ <10 5.6 SPL = == ‘ = ‘ =
12/12/1997 - c 87.02 - - - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 - SPL - - - -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/

Well and Elevationf DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HVOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet) | (feetbgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MIBE &= (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
MW-3 Cont.

6/18/1998 = \ 87.02 \ 9.07 = 77.95 ‘ 50 ‘ <0.5 ‘ <1.0 | <10 @ <10 ‘ <10 \ 5.3 SPL | - - \ - \ —

6/18/1998 - 87.02 = 12.80 - 74.22 - - - - - - - - - - - -

9/28/1999 = ‘ 87.02 ‘ 13.76 = 73.26 ‘ = ‘ = ‘ = = = ‘ = ‘ = = = = ‘ = ‘ =

3/27/2000 - 87.02 | 13.77 - 73.25 <50 <05 <05 <05 | <05 1.6 - PACE - - - -

9/28/2000 = ‘ 87.02 ‘ 11.28 = 75.74 ‘ <50 ‘ <0.5 ‘ 7.4 <0.5 1.3 ‘ 2 ‘ = PACE | -- = ‘ = ‘ =

3/8/2001 - 87.02  11.75 - 75.27 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 @ 60.4 - PACE - - - -

9/21/2001 - \ 87.02 \ 11.33 — 75.69 ‘ <50 ‘ <0.5 ‘ <05 | <05 | <15 \ 8.18 \ - PACE & - = \ = \ =

2/28/2002 - 87.02 = 10.86 - 76.16 <50 <05 @ <05 <05 <10 @ 255 - PACE = - - - -

9/6/2002 = ‘ 87.02 ‘ 12.73 = 74.29 ‘ <50 ‘ 1.2 ‘ <0.5 <0.5 1 ‘ 16 ‘ = SEQ = = ‘ = ‘ =

2/19/2003 - h 87.02  11.72 - 75.30 <500 <50 <50 <50 | <50 110 - SEQ | - - - -

7/14/2003 - ‘ 87.02 ‘ 13.76 = 73.26 ‘ <50 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <050 | <0.50 | 0.67 ‘ 28 ‘ = SEQ = = ‘ = ‘ =
01/14/2004 P 87.02 = 14.83 - 72.19 550 <50 <50 <50 | <50 380 - SEQM 81  -- - -
04/23/2004 P ‘ 87.02 ‘ 13.17 = 73.85 ‘ <200 ‘ <25 ‘ <25 <25 <25 ‘ 560 ‘ = SEQM | 6.8 - ‘ - ‘ -
07/01/2004 P 87.02 = 15.19 - 71.83 <50 = <050 @ <0.50 <0.50 @ 0.50 48 - SEQM 64 - - -
10/28/2004 ) ‘ 87.02 ‘ 15.50 = 71.52 ‘ <500 ‘ <5.0 ‘ <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 ‘ 290 ‘ - SEQM | 6.3 = ‘ = ‘ =
01/10/2005 P 87.02  15.00 - 72.02 <50 | <0.50 @ <0.50 @ <0.50  <0.50 18 - SEQM 7.6 -- - -
04/13/2005 P ‘ 87.02 ‘ 14.34 = 72.68 ‘ <50 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 ‘ 9.0 ‘ - SEQM | 7.1 - ‘ - ‘ -
07/11/2005 P k 87.02 = 10.82 - 76.20 130 <10 <10 <10 <10 120 - SEQM = 7.8  -- - -
10/17/2005 P 87.02 | 11.84 — 75.18 <250 | <25 | <25 | <25 | <25 260 - SEQM | 85 - - -
01/17/2006 P 87.02 = 11.59 - 75.43 800 <50 <50 <50 | <50 980 - SEQM | 7.2 -- - -
04/21/2006 P ‘ 87.02 ‘ 10.00 = 77.02 ‘ <500 ‘ <5.0 ‘ <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 ‘ 48 ‘ - SEQM | 6.7 = ‘ = ‘ =

7/17/2006 P k 87.02 = 10.80 - 76.22 910 <50 <50 <50 <50 @ 1,400 - TAMC | 7.7 - - -

7/26/2006 P \ 87.02 \ 9.67 = 77.35 \ 810 ‘ <10 ‘ <10 <10 <10 \ 1,300 \ = TAMC | 656 |  -- \ = \ =
10/31/2006 P 87.02 = 10.85 - 76.17 1,600 <10 <10 <10 <10 | 2,300 250 @ TAMC 684 @ - - -

1/8/2007 P \ 87.02 \ 12.73 - 74.29 ‘ 520 ‘ <5.0 ‘ <50 | <50 | <50 \ 760 \ 361 | TAMC 712 - \ = \ =

4/10/2007 P k 87.02 = 11.93 - 75.09 630 <50 <50 <50 | <50 750 231 TAMC 715 - - -

7/10/2007 P k, p ‘ 87.02 ‘ 11.30 = 75.72 ‘ 1,800 ‘ <5.0 ‘ <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 ‘ 2,400 ‘ 156 TAMC 672 66 ‘ = ‘ =
10/24/2007 P k 87.02 = 13.77 - 73.25 2,000 = <25 <25 <25 <25 | 3500 162 @ TAMC 641 - - -

1/22/2008 P k \ 87.02 \ 12.92 - 74.10 \ 1,600 ‘ <12 ‘ <12 <12 <12 \ 2,800 \ 217 | TAMC 632 -- \ = \ =

4/15/2008 P 87.02  15.25 - 7177 <50 <25 <25 <25 @ <25 960 344 | CEL 671 - - -

7/8/2008 P ‘ 87.02 ‘ 12.27 = 74.75 ‘ <50 ‘ <50 ‘ <50 <50 <50 ‘ 2,200 ‘ 1.52 CEL | 7.01 - ‘ = ‘ =
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/

Well and Elevationf DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HVOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet) | (feetbgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MIBE &= (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
MW-3 Cont.

11/19/2008 P 87.02 15.27 = 71.75 <50 ‘ <50 ‘ <50 <50 <50 2,700 ‘ 1.60 CEL | 6.83 -- - ‘ -

2/10/2009 P 87.02 13.61 - 73.41 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 1,800 1.66 CEL | 6.98 -- - -

5/7/2009 P 87.02 11.75 - 75.27 140 ‘ <10 ‘ <10 <10 <10 780 ‘ 1.28 CEL | 6.86 -- - ‘ -

QC-2

11/11/1992 = g = - - - <50 ‘ <0.5 ‘ <05 | <05 | <05 = ‘ = ANA | - = = ‘ =

6/7/1993 -- g -- -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -- PACE - -- -- --

12/2/1993 = g = = = = <50 \ <05 \ <05 | <05 | <05 = \ = PACE @ - = = \ =

6/22/1994 - g - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE - -- - -

1/10/1995 - g - - - - <50 ‘ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - - ATI - -- - ‘ -

6/21/1995 - g - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - - ATI - -- - -
12/27/1995 = g = = = = <50 \ <0.50 \ <050 | <050 | <1.0 | <5.0 ‘ = ATI = = = ‘ =

6/13/1996 -- g -- -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 -- SPL -- -- -- --
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ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS:

--/--- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available
< = Not detected at or above specified laboratory reporting limit
DO = Dissolved oxygen

DRO = Diesel range organics

DTW = Depth to water in ft bgs

ft bgs = feet below ground surface

GRO = Gasoline range organics, range C4-C12
GWE = Groundwater elevation measured in ft
HVOC = Halogenated volatile organic compounds
mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

NP = Well not purged prior to sampling

P = Well purged prior to sampling

TOC = Top of casing measured in ft

TOG = Total oil and grease

TPH-d = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
u1g/L = Micrograms per liter

ANA = Anametrix, Inc.

PACE = Pace, Inc.

ATI = Analytical Technologies, Inc.

SAL = Superior Analytical Laboratory

SPL = Southern Petroleum Laboratories
SEQ/SEQM = Sequoia Analytical/Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill (Laboratories)
CEL = CalScience Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

FOOTNOTES:

¢ = Blind duplicate.

d = A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-076-06-002.
e = Tetrachloroethene

f = trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

g = Travel blank.

h = TPH-g, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260B beginning on 1st quarter sampling event (2/19/03).
k = The hydrocarbon result was partly due to individual peaks in the quantification range (GRO).

| = GRO analyzed by EPA Method 8015B.

m = Confirmatory analysis for total xylenes was past holding time.

n = Well inaccessible.

p = Hydrocarbon in req. fuel range, but doesn't resemble req. fuel (DRO).

NOTES:

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyte list. TPH-g was changed to GRO. The resulting data may be impacted by the potential of non-TPH-g analytes within the requestec
range resulting in a higher concentration being reported.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbon range for GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.

Values for pH and DO were obtained through field measurements.

GRO analysis was completed by EPA method 8260B (C4-C12) for samples collected from the time period April 2006 through February 4, 2008. The analysis for GRO was changed to EPA method 8015B (C6-C12
samples collected from the time period February 5, 2008 through the present.

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verifie
accuracy of this information.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-1

5/7/2009 <300 17 13 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MW-2

01/10/2005 <50,000 = <10,000
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-2 Cont.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-3 Cont.
10/31/2006 <6,000 <400 2,300 <10 <10 39 <10 <10 a
1/8/2007 <3000 <200 760 <5.0 <5.0 9.7 <5.0 <5.0
4/10/2007 <3,000 <200 750 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
7/10/2007 <3,000 <200 2,400 <5.0 <5.0 39 <5.0 --
10/24/2007 <15,000 <1,000 3,500 <25 <25 58 <25 <25
1/22/2008 <7,500 <500 2,800 <12 <12 34 <12 <12
4/15/2008 <1,500 <50 960 <2.5 <2.5 9.2 <2.5 <2.5
7/8/2008 <30,000 <1,000 2,200 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
11/19/2008 <30,000 <1,000 2,700 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
2/10/2009 <30,000 <1,000 1,800 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
5/7/2009 <6,000 <200 780 <10 <10 11 <10 <10
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SYMBOLS & ABBREVIATIONS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available
< = Not detected at or above specified laboratepprting limit
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

u1g/L = Micrograms per Liter

FOOTNOTES:
a = The calibration verification for ethanol waghim the method limits but outside the contractitém

NOTES:
All volatile organic compounds were analyzed udtiRA Method 8260B.

Note: The data within this table collected prim#pril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associatas. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates,
Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this inforimat
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
4/21/2006 - -
7/17/2006 Southwest 0.05
10/31/2006 Southwest 0.04

1/8/2007 West 0.06
4/10/2007 West 0.05
7/10/2007 Southwest 0.04
10/24/2007 West-Southwest 0.06
1/22/2008 West 0.05
4/15/2008 West-Southwest 0.09

7/8/2008 West-Southwest 0.05
11/19/2008 West 0.06
2/10/2009 West 0.04

5/7/2009 West 0.05

Note: The datawithin this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of thisinformation.
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Table 4. Bio-Degradation Parameters

Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L) Hydrogen
Sample Date Total Nitrate Sulfate Ferrous ORP DO Conductivity|  Sulfide Methane
Alkalinity NO3 SO4 Iron (mg/L) (mV) (mg/L) (uS/cm) (mg/L) (na/L) pH Comments
MW-1

10/24/2007

4/15/2008

11/19/2008

5/7/2009

I R R B A T R
- o s o - am o - o
B R

MW-2

10/24/2007

4/15/2008

11/19/2008

5/7/2009

R R R R A R
- am  mow a0 - a9 o - s
- s w0 00 - am s - - en

MW-3

10/24/2007

4/15/2008

11/19/2008

5/7/2009

I R R I
- iew mogw  ome - a4 em om0 - on |
- e sew o5 - i@ e - - 6w |
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ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

< = Not detected at or above specified laboratepprting limit
ORP = Oxygen reduction potential

DO = Dissolved oxygen

CO2 = Carbon dioxide

mV = Millivolts

g/l = Micrograms per liter

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

CL = Initial analysis within holding time but reqad dilution
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APPENDIX A

STRATUS GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS, LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT WITH
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION, AND FIELD PROCEDURES)



3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 550
Cameron Park, California 95682
(530) 676-6004 ~ Fax: (530} 6746-6005

May 20, 2009

Mr. Rob Miller

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, NV 89502

Re:  Groundwater Sampling Data Package, BP Service Station No. 11102, located at
100 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California.

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared | Reviewed by: Carol Huff / Jay Johnson
Phone Number: (530) 676-6000
On-Site Supplier Representative: Jerry Gonzales and Arturo Heimlich

Sampling Date: May 7, 2009

Unusual Field Conditions: None noted.,

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling.
Variations from Work Scope: None noted.

This submittal presents the data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments included field data sheets, non-hazardous waste data form,
chain of custody documentation, certified analytical results, and field procedures for
groundwater sampling documentation. The information is being provided to BP-ARCO’s
Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This submittal is
limited to presentation of collected data and does not include data interpretation or
conclusions or recommendations.

KABP-ARCO Execute\11102\2009 Dala Packages\Arco_11102 2009 Data Package.doc STRATUS



Mzr. Rob Miller, Broadbent & Associates, Inc. May 20, 2009
Groundwater Sampling Data Package

BP Service Station No. 11102, Oakland, CA

Page 2

Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed to the Preparer/Reviewer
identified above.

Sincerely,

Attachments:

Field Data Sheets
Non-Hazardous Waste Datd form

Chain of Custody Documentation

Certified Analytical Results

Field Procedures for Groundwater Sampling

‘:5//

CC: Mr. Paul Supple, BF/ARCO

KABP-ARCO Execule\ 1116212009 Data Packages\Arco_11102_2Q09_Data Package.doc STRATUS



BP Alameda Portfolio

HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET
A d so
Gauge Date: "%'// b / 7] ﬁ} Project Name: 100 MacArthur Bivd. Dakland
Field Technician: « \ 2y AL Project Number: 11102
TOE = Top of Well Casing Elevation A = Well Basing Diameter
TOS = Depth to Top of Screen ELEV = Groundwater Elevation
OTW = Repth to Groundwater Below TOC DUP = Duplicate
DTB = Depth to Bottom of Well Casing Below TOC
WELL OR PURGE & SHEEX
LOCATION TIME MEASUREMENT SAMPLE | CONFIRMATION COMMENTS
TOC TOS DTW pTR Dia ELEV {wibatier)
AL J&ies /070 |3/ 200 ¢ %5 -
AL T S e ) 200 132 20| ¢ Fes =
il ot /o8 (3250 ¢ Fes Fu
?:W > Brivero ]./(,m };(,L? Calibration Dats
pHIConductivitytemperature Meter - YSI Model 63 oH .5/ /55
DO Meter - YSI 55 Series (DO is always measured before purge) Conductivity ‘5"/ prd

00 /740

Please rafer to groundwater sampling field procedures

tofd




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 11102 PURGED BY: o L7, WELL 1D A7 e f
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: 3% SAMPLE LD.: P4 /
LOUATION: Oakland - 100 MacArthur Blvd, A SAMPLES:

e £ -
DATE PURGED ,‘rs/ ?A?/’ START (2400h) aves END (240001 20 &

DATE SAMPLED %S /’ ,:‘?/&f;* SAMPLE TIME (24005 RN a)

SAMPLE TYPE: ‘ Groundwater  x Surfage Water Treatment Efftuest Other

CASING DIAMETER: 2 o M 5 g Other

Casing Vohime: (gallons per foot) 817 {6.38) 667} {1.02} (1.50% {2603 {

DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feer) = 3/ O CASING VOLUME {gal) = / Y%

DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = SO G0 CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = 7z &
— - _ "

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = 2./, € ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = YLD

FIELD} MEASUREMENTS

[XATE TIME VOLUME TEMP, CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDETY
£2460hr} {gal} {degrees () umims o) funits) {(visuall (N1
S LT L Tse Flg C 2/ pfewst
/ il F 293 -7 ¥ Ly €72 /
/ L2/ 7T 7% % 55/ A /
§
o SAMPLE INFORMATION )
SAMPLE DEPTHTO WATER: [/ 2+ 7.7 SAMPLE TURBIDITY: ¢/ ¢
B0% RECHARGE: gé YES NEY ANALYSES: 4§ Lo 6‘3
e i
opon: AT SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: (e . Woe Mol -~/ w’/ 4
PLIRGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pomp Bailer {Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer {Teflon
Centrifaga! Pumgp Bailer (PV() Centrifugal Pomp ac Batler { PVCor b disposable}
Submersible Fomp Batler {Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel}
Perigzalic Parp Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated
Uhthes: {Mher
Pump Dt £ 5

WELL INTEGRITY: . £R.0) ool LOCR#: ﬂf P e
REMARKS: ,1;;’{‘3-‘ / Yi-ovy / 39"/%&'&.&3 e S

& e
SK&;‘\EM‘UKW Pege ot (
Ll
T



BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROIECT & 11102 PURGED BY: %@ WELL 1D, A&7 &2
CLIBNT NAME: SAMPLED BY: «k: SAMPLE LD At - T
LOUATION: Crakland - 100 MacArthur Bivd. QA SAMPLES:

patEpiRGED W :7 o START 24000y /¢ .S & END a0, S 2S5 ©

DATE SAMPLED 5/ D0 & SAMPLE TIME (zavokry 2 /< 25

SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Water Treatment £fuent ther

CASING DIAMETER; 7 3 4 5 6" gn Ciher _
Casing Velume: {gailons per fpot NS [4.35) {067} {1.02) (1.55) (2,60} H i
DEFTH 1O BOTTOM (feet) » 22 20 CASING YOLUME {gal) = / 35

DEFTH TO WATER {feet) = s ile CALCULATED PURGE igal) = V. &

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = 2O L ACTUAL PURGE (zaly = as

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

DATE TIME VOMLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDNTY
p 1400k igaly [degrees {7 {umbbs/em) {unig) {visuall fEn
sfo/ed  LeS? /(36 2YSE %Y/ 700 /e
/ S 753 e S s N ;
/ JREERA yr.0 724 /i 0% CZy /
SAMPLE INFORMATION o
SAMPLE DEFTH TO WATER: Y v SAMPLE TURBIDITY: (7 / Qen
0% RECHARGE: /b-ks ND ANALYSES: S L
OOOR: AtS SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE:  (m. VO -7 - /.y
PURGING EGUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Biacdder Pump Bailer {Teflon} Bladder Pump Baiter {Tellon
ey fugad Pusmp Bailer (PVC} Centrifugal Pump W Bailer { PVCor i

Zubmersible Pump Bailer {Staintess Steef) Submersible Pump Baiter {Stainless Stesh
Peristatic Pump Dedicated Perisizlic Pump Dedicated
Uither: Other:
Piimnp Depthy 7 o~
WELL INTEGRITY: %mn(f LOCKH: /éffd‘f’ <
REMARKS DO G- Fesus [ Ker @ . e Y GO

SHINATURE: M e Page uf
il
7 ——




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROIECT #: 11102 PURGED BY: c>‘°\ wELLLD, ST
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: <)y SAMPLE D A7 73

LOCATHMN, Qakland - 100 MacArthur Blvd. QA SAMPLES:

patsrunatn 3 o START (240080 /€3 £ 0D END 2400k 70T 3 s

DATE SAMPLED __? / 2/ 0% SAMPLE TIMFE (2400hy} P+ I
SANMPLETYPE: Groundwaler & Surface Water Treatmen: Effiuen: Chther
CASING DIAMETER: 20 3" S 6" 8" Other
Casing Yolume: {galkons per footl {6.1% {0.38) (0673 {1.02) (130 {260 H ;
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 5 2.50 CASING YOLUME (gal) = /3. /
DEPTH TO WATER (feet] = [L2S CALCULATED PURGE (gal = Y 2
WATER COLUMMN HEIGHT {foet) = 2O5 ACTUAL PURGE (zal} = Y 20
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLLIME TEMP CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBITITY
. {24000} {gal} faegrees (7 {umhosiem {units} {visual] INTL
U Jedr iy Tyy  _S%Y  GERE  Crew
s Fo iy 7 €3y 206 o 75
[ 3G e €24 [ [
_ SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: Vx> SAMPLE TURBIDITY: €/ ey
S0%RECHARGE: §f YES___ NO ANALYSES: 5 e
fpos. SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: (o se e - ) ;’d / 7
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING BEQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer {Teflom Bladder Pump Bailer {Teflon)
o ebirifugs Pump Bailer (PV() Centrifugal Pump 2 Bailer PYC oy g disposubiie)
’ Submersible Fump Bailer (Stamless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer {Stainloss Steely ~
Perigtilic Pump Dedicated Persstatic Pump Bedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth: Z =f3w
! o A
WELL INTEGRITY: =y oede LOCKH: 7 Ak 7

REMARKS: ’ﬁ) 6] /' Ve & ox ¥ g7 - jevyous [ Xov (.0

Paga of

SHONATURE

Vs




WELLHEAD OBSERVATION FORM

re # . o
- ‘ . P p g o e P e . . . :
S NamesNumbes: g §3§ i g Brueee 57 Sl 3 r{?ﬂﬁf!lﬁ{it%ﬂwp
r Grout
Box in Water Cracked or| Cracked or]  Level
% i . " ) racked orfCracked orl Loy
Lock Water in Laved Well Boles Bolts Bair Holes
Good Missing? | Wellbox? | Relative 1o Cap? Missing® | Stripped? | Suripped? Broken Broken | more than
7 i - SSTEI Y 3y k AP 15 T % by iy 134 . T
Well  § condition? 4 € 1 2 PP PP Lids Box? | 1t below Addidonal Comments
1D Cﬂ{)! Boschs o erng B gesrarens mesdy
I3 TOC? Explatemmen, e othee - tastnd
o e B Ve arrplesh A Al cag HER T W Yy R AU P W es R A P
Bt g
Bl S Bk + 2o B B cigs zw;;::m' Shusk 2 b ik = 2o ok = Blams & iy Dbk = N Siiwek % i
Lt Lyl seiom Srepiaad;
(el Z
Lz z
L . .
/L” 3 ;’[ x /% A
DRUMINVENTORY GENERAL SITE CONDITIONS
Dirurs om site? furele) Muke nows on hewschecping conditions {suclt gy tmash around remediation system enclosure/ compound, bem or
Type and # Steek Plastie: missing bollards, signs missing from compound fences, prafit on tompound, ete)

Note whether drums are full or ey, solids or Boyuuds

Prruen bl snfo (descoption, date, convact infi

Dt 30808, 85






Laboratory Management Program LaMP Chain of Custody Record

Page 1 of 1
BR/ARG Project Name;  BF 11102 Reqg Due Date fmmiddiyy: 14 Day TAT Rush TAT. Yeg My R
BRPARC Facliity No: 1102 Lab Work Order Rumbar,
Lab Name, CalSaerncs BIARD Fanlity fddross 100 MacArthur Bivg CorsiiariiConimcton Htratus Brviranmesist ng,
Lab Address Y440 Lincoin Way, Banden Giove, 0A 92841 City, Stale, 2P Code Chaklarel, CA ConsuiantTontractor Proset No
Lab P Richaed Villafanis Laad Regulstory Agency Alameda Addrgss. 3330 Cameron Park Drve, #5530, Camoron Fark, CA 35682
Lob Phong.  Fie-805-5484 Fax 714-885.7801 Caorria Global I No TOBRG1 0608 Consollant/Condractor PM. Jay Jobrsoen
Lab Shippmg Acent: Enfos Proposai No: 000680003 iPhcaev S30.-878-8000 Fax: 530-876-6005
Laby Botte Order No Acceunting Mode: Prowsion X OOC-HU (COC-RM iEm&ii EDD To chufi@siralusin net
Other [afo: Slage: BFARC WES Stage Activity, BRJARC WBS Actity Invoice To: BRIARD X Contracter
{BPiaRC EBM. Paul Suppie Matrix No. Containers / Preservative Requested Analyses Report Type & QC Level
fEBM Phone {828} 275-3801 Rtandard X,
k&
. o "
i%EBM Emalt  pad sunnla@be com % - Full Data Package
5 g Kate, if sample nit coliacted, indicate "o
2 3 B % Sample” in comments and single-stike put
o = = | & & and inftial Gy prepninted sample description
Lab 3 El3 2lals8]81%
No Bample Description Date Time 2188 8 5 2iQlzl815 Comments
S E zZ1els] . & Flelslsld *Oxy = MTBE, TAME, ETBE
M1 21Ela|2islE ol 5le|Rfalals ' i '
Bl2|E mlS|elz 22 ElniElaligigl8 DIPE, TBA
MW-1 §i72008 | 7/ 7S X x KR xix xix|xlx
Mw-2 S0 { /ST X X XP X PP x i X x] x| %
MW-3 572009 § SO Y8 X X g el xingx] ] xlx
TB-11102- o050 12009 sras [ -5 ao X 2 X ON HOLD
g : @ Relinquished By / Affiliation. Date Time Acceptad By { Affiliation Date Time
amplers Nam \5 eyt o o ials B q ¥y Q 4 ¥
Sampler's Company: Stratus Envieonmenta) Ing ) ﬂ o W
Shiprmant Mathod Snip Diate .
Shipenent Tracking Mo
Snacial Instructions: 78 Semoly ON BOLD Coresuits o tealamedaiisantronm
THIS LINEL - LAB USE ORLY.  Custody Seals In Place Yes / No Ty Blank: Yoy / Ho Louter Tamgs on Renaipl “FH: Trp Blank, Yas / No MEMED Sampls Subrubied Yes /Mo

BRIARE LaMP SO0 Rev. § DHD1200¢
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Page 1 of 23

Iscience
=w_Nnvironmental
== aboratories, Inc.

May 22, 2009

Jay Johnson
Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550

Cameron Park, CA 95682-38861
Calscience Work Order No.:  09-05-0721
BP 11102

Subject:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 5/8/2009 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,

T VU

Calscience Environmental
l.aboratories, Inc.
Richard Villafania
Project Manager
. NELAP ID: 03220CA .
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

CSDLAG ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

CA-ELAP ID: 1230



Page 2 of 23

Sa_alscience
mw_nvironmental Analytical Report
= .
&= gboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 05/08/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-0721
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: HACH Model HS-C
Project: BP 11102 Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time _ Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Nurnber Collected  Malrix  instument Prepared  Analyzed CQC Bateh ID
MW o - 09.05.0721.1G  05/07/09  Aqueous NA - N/A' - 05/08/09. -o5508HSET -
TR TARE T 1048 T
Parameter RBesult BL DE Qual nits
Hydrogen Sulfide ND 100 1 ug/L.
Mwe 09.05:0721.2-G  05/07/09 - Aqueous’ " N . - NiA 0S/0B/09 - g050BHSE1
TR A e e 0RO
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Hydrogen Sulfide ND 100 1 ugfl.
CMW-B 0905-0721-3-G . 08/07/09  Aqueois - NA. - NA . 0508009 - 50s08HSBI
S TR L OB S 1045 B
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Hydrogen Sulfide ND 100 1 ug/l
Method Blank .. poew3001:366 . NA - Adueous - NA . NA 05/08/09 . g0spgHisB1 -
Parameter Result RL DFE Cual Units
ND 100 i ug/L

Hydrogen Sulfide

OF - Gilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 895-5494
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Analytical Report

Page 3 of 23

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 05/08/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-05-0721
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA 300.0
Units: ug/l
Project: BP 11102 Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Malrix  instrument  prepared Analyzed QC Batch ID
MW= L 09-050721-1-G. . [ 05/07/09" Aqueotis’ . IC7.: - NA. . 05/08/09 ososcm.m-"_
S : e B T e RIS ) £ 8
Parameter fesult RL [l Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Nitrate {as NO3) 9300 440 1 Sulfate 40600 1000 1
Mw2 i £ 709-05-0721-2:G . 05/07/09" Aqueous . IC7. - N/A . 05/08/09  000508LO1T -
G REE T T TR £ [ SRR
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Besult BL DFE CGual
Nitrate (as NOS) NG 440 1 Sulfate 33000 1000 1
MW- . g L 08:05:0721-3G :"5{87‘{‘5’9”-: Aqueous G 1C7 i :_q_m‘" °§’§8’°9 ogosoal.m"‘
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Barameter Result BL DE Qual
Nitrate (as NO3) 11300 440 1 Sulfate 19006 1000 1
Method Blank © ' L 099-12.0084190 1 UUNM Aquesus IC T L UNALL bsjogfgsf 090508L01
EERERERE T s R T . 09:34:.. + . .o
Parameter Besult BL DE Qual Parameter Result BL DE Quat
Nitrate {as N) ND 100 1 Suifate ND 1000 1

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 =

DF - Dilution Factar

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 4 of 23

Analytical Report

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 05/08/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-0721
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: BP 11102 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time

Client Sample Nurber Number Collected  Malrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
MW | 0805.0721.1D 0307109 . Aqueous  GC4 - 05/15/09  OS/17/09 . ooostenoz
Parameter Result gL DF CGual Units
Gascline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ugil
Surrogates: REC (%} Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 38-134
Wz | 0905072126 . 03i07/09  Adusous . GC4' - 05/19/05 0520009 090519802
Parameter Result BL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 350 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 88 38-134

MW-3 090507213 'dg'lfcc’mag',:)_xqﬁébas-- GC4 " 05M9/09 " 0511501/29: 090518802
R St OB e T T e T L .
Parameter Besult RL DFE Qual Units
Giasoline Range Organics {C6-C12) 1468 50 i ugi.
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
t.4-Bromoilucrchenzene 88 38-134

Method Blank .~ 0912695530 N Aqueous  GC4. | 05/16/09 0317109 ososteRoz
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Linits.
Gasoline Range Organics (C&-C12) N 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: BEC (%) Control i imits Cual
1,4-Bromefluorobenzene 101 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢

DF - Dilution Factor

Quai - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢« FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 5 of 23

05/08/09

Stratus Environmental, inc.

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550

Date Received:
Work Order No:
Preparation:

09-05-0721
EPA 50308
EPA 80158 (M)

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
Method:
Project: BP 11102 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument  Prepared ~ Apalyzed QC Batch ID
MotodBlank - . osfpesssss  NA  Aqueous G4 051909 092005 gonsiomnp
Parameter Result BRL DF Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ugiL
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Quai
77 38-134

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

RL - Resporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

OF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Quatifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5454 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 6 of 23

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 05/08/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-0721
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608
Units: ug/L
Project: BP 11102 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Malrix  Instrument  prapared  Analyzed QO Batch iD
MWL U 09-05:0721:1-A " 105/07/09 | Aquieous : GC/MS BB 05/18/09 . 05/18/08 " .090518L01 _
Parameter Resuit RL DFE  Qual  Paramster BResuit BL DE  Qual
Benzene 1.6 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 13 0.50 1
1,2-Bibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 17 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene NE 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xyfenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanof ND 300 1
Surrogates: REG (%) Control Qual Surrogates: RBEC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 96 73-145 Dibromofiuoromethane 96 81-135
Tcluene-d8 99 83-119 1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 74-110
MW-2' Lo 00-05-0721-2-A" ) 05/07/09 . Aqueous’ GC/MS BB 05/18/09 - 05/18/09  090518L01 -
Do _ R 1108 T e 148 e
Parameter Result BL DE  Qual  Parameter Result BL BE  Qual
Benzena ND 20 40 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 1900 50 100
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 20 40 Ter-Butyl Alcoho! (TBA} 3800 400 40
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 20 40 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 40
Ethylbenzene ND 20 40 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 20 40
Toluene ND 20 40 Ternt-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) a0 20 40
Xylenes {total) ND 20 40 Ethanol ND 12000 40
Surrogates: REC {%) Contral Qual Surrogates: BEC (%) Contro! Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 73-145 Dibromofluoromethane 100 81-135
Toluene-d8 98 83-119 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 80 74-110
MW L ST 0e050721-3-A T 05/07/09. “Aqueous GC/MS BB 05/18/09 . - 05/19/03 . 000518L02
Parameter Result BL DE Qual Parameter Result AL DF Qual
Benzene N 10 20 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 780 10 20
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 10 20 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA} ND 200 20
1,2-Dichlarozthane ND 10 20 Diisopropy! Ether {DIPE) ND 10 20
Ethylbenzene ND 10 20 Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 10 20
Toluene ND i0 20 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 11 10 20
Xylenes (total) ND 10 20 Ethanaol ND BGOO 20
Surrogates: REC (%} Controt Qual Surrogates: BREC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limitg
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 73-145 Cibromaoflucremethane 2 81-135
Toluene-d8 97 83-119 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 74-110

RL - Reporting Limit CF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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alscience
=
Ba_nvironmential Analytical Report
=
= aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 05/08/09

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-05-0721

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EFA 5030R

Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: BP 11102 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QT Batch iD

‘Method Blank """ - |099:12-703-882 . 'N/A" ' Aqueous  GC/MS BB 05/18/09 "~ 05/18/09 ' 080518LO1 .

Parameter Result BL DE Qual Parameter Besult BL DE Qual

Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) NG 0.50 1

1,2-Dibromoethans ND 4.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisapropyt Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 H

Ethytbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1

Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1

Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 1 Ethancl ND 3400 1

Surrogates: BEC (%) Contiol Qual Surrogates: BEC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 73-145 Cibromcilucromethane 98 81-135

Toiuene-d8 98 83-119 1,4-Bromgfivorobenzene 98 74-110

Method Blank "~ .. Gl 009912703885 . N/A . Aqueous GC/MS BB 05/18/09 0519109 0s0st8Lo2

Parameter RBesult BL DE Qual Parameter Result BL DE Qual

Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tent-Butyl Alcoho! (TBA} ND 10 1

1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 0.50 1 Diiscpropyl Ether (DIPE)} NI 0.50 1

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1

Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1

Xylenes {totaly ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1

Surrogates: REC (¢ Control Quat Surrogates: REC {%} Cantrol Qual
Limits Limits

1,2-Dichiorcethane-d4 104 73-145 Dibromofluoromethane 94 81-135

Toluene-d8 97 83-119 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 79 74-110

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 »

DF - Dilution Factor

T

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - Duplicate

Page 8 of 23

Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861

Date Received:
Work Order No:
Preparation:

05/08/09
09-05-0721
N/A

HACH Model HS-C

Method:
Project: BP 11102
Date Date Duplicate Batch
Quatity Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared: Analyzad: Number
MW S Aqueous: N ::""f‘?-.‘ -~ 0S/08/09° . "90S0BHSD1 -
Parameter Sample Cong DUP Conc RPD APDCYL, Qualifiers
Hydrogen Sulfile ND ND NA 0-25

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Gontrol Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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i :i!science
s _Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 05/08/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-0721
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA 300.0
Project BP 11102
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Gontrol Sampie 1D Matrix instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
wwa " Aaeows 167 WA osoamo  ooosoasor
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC 9%REC CL RPD RPD CL Quatifiers
Nitrate {as N) 104 105 80-120 0 0-20
Suitate 101 101 80-120 0 0-20
RPD - Relalive Percent Difference | CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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_alscience
ie_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 05/08/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-0721
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Proiect BP 11102
) Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Cuality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
MW-1. e ‘Aqueous  GC4 . 051608 0517/09 . 090516802
MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
91 88 38-134 4 0-25

Parameter
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12)

RPD - Relative Percant Difference ,

Cl.. - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5404 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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I

nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Mg

&= aboratories, Inc.

05/08/09
08-05-0721
EPA 5030B

EPA 80158 (M)

Date Received:
Work Order No:
Preparation;

Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861

Method:
Proiect BP 11102
i Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample I© Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
'09-05-1015-13 - - - L. Agueous:. - GC4' ' i 081909 . 05/20/09. - 090519502 °
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RP RPD CL Quslifiers
98 95 38-134 2 0-25

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12)

RPD - Relative Percent Difference |, CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: {714) 894-7501
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_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
a= aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 05/08/09

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-0721

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608

Project BP 11102

] Date Date ME/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sampie ID Matrix Instrument Preparsd Analyzed Number
MW-T T Taqueous GC/MSBB . . 05/18/09° - 0518009 . 090518501

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC Cl, RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Benzene 94 93 86-122 1 0-8

Carbon Tetrachloride 102 a9 78-138 3 0-9

Chiorobenzene 97 a8 90-120 0 0-9

1,2-Dibremoethane 100 99 70-130 1 0-30

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 97 98 89-119 1 0-10

1,1-Dichlorosthene 92 a0 52-142 2 0-23

Ethylbenzene 94 93 70-130 1 0-30

Toluene 95 94 85-127 1 0-12

Trichloroethene 97 96 78-126 1 0-10

Vinyl Chloride 87 88 56-140 2 o-21

Methyl-t-Butyt Ether (MTBE) 94 94 64-136 0 0-28

Tert-Buty? Alcoho! (TBA) 94 94 27-183 0 0-60

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE}) 87 87 78-126 0 0-16

Ettyl-t-Butyl Ether (E¥BE) 94 94 67-133 0 0-21

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether {TAME) 96 97 63-141 1 0-21

Ethanol 80 90 11-167 12 0-64

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Gontrol it

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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%_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

gy

aw aboraltories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 05/08/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-05-0721
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Project BP 11102

Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Control Sampie iD Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

09-05:1007-1. | U0l pdueous . GC/MSBB . | OB/1B/09 . . 0519/08 . . 090518802 -
Parameter MS %REC MSD 3%REC %REC CL RBRPD BPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 99 88 86-122 1 0-8
Carbon Tetrachloride 103 102 78-138 1 -9
Chlorobenzene 99 98 90-120 1 0-9
1,2-Dibromoethane 101 99 70-130 2 0-30
1,2-Dichlerobenzene 99 99 89-119 1 0-10
1,1-Dichlorcethene 97 95 52-142 2 0-23
Ethylbenzene 95 94 70-130 0 4-30
Teluene 98 97 85-127 1 0-12
Trichlorosthene 98 99 78-126 1 0-10
Vinyl Ghloride 90 88 56-140 2 0-21
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 93 98 64-136 4 0-28
Ten-Butyl Alcohol {TBA) 593 124 27-183 4 0-60 LM, BY
Diiscpropy! Ether (DIPE) 93 85 78-126 2 0-16
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {ETBE) 96 a9 67-133 3 0-21
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 95 99 63-141 4 0-21
Etharnol a5 105 11-167 10 0-64

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 8B95-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-0721
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA 300.0
Project: BP 11102
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Qualiry.control Sample 1D _ Mat_rix s Instrument _P_repazed - Analyzed_ Number _
| 090-12.806:190 - Ui o aquecws . ACT C . NA. . - . 050808 . 000508LOT .
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Nitrate {as N) 103 103 9p-110 0 0-15
Sulfate 100 100 50-110 0 0-15

RFD - Reiative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 15 of 23

£ " alscience
& _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
. aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Pate Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-0721
Camercn Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308
Methoad: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: BP 11102
Date Date 1.C8/LCSD Batch
Quality Conirpl Sample ID _ Matriy_: Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
| 0va-12:605539° . . S Aqueous U GCA . I05/16/09 . .. . 0SA7/09° . . . 090516802 - -
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
102 99 78-120 3 0-20

Parameter
Gasoline Range Grganics (C6-C12)

CL - Controf Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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== _Nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Crder No: 09-05-0721
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: BP 11102
Date Date LCS/ACSD Batch
Quality Contzol Sample_ _II_D .. Matrix : .lngtrgm_ep Prepargd__ Analyzed . Number
[ 00912695543 = . Aqueous . GCA4 . . O59/00 . .  08/20/09 . . - - - 090518802
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RBRPD BRPD CL Qualifiers
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-G12) 102 101 78-120 1 0-20

RFD - Relative Percent Differance , CL - Controf Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

&= aboratories, Inc.

Page 17 of 23

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-05-0721
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EFPA 8260B
Project: BP 11102
) . Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
089:12:703-882 . - Aqueous ' GC/MSBB. 0518009 . 05/8/09 . . 080518LOY '
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL MEGL RPD RPD CL Qualifisrs
Benzene 95 94 87-117 82122 1 0-7

Carbon Tetrachioride 103 100 78-132 69-141 3 0-8

Chlorobenzene 98 98 88-118 B3-123 1 0-8

t,2-Dibromoethane 104 101 80-120 73127 2 0-20

1,2-Bichlorobenzene 98 96 88-118 83-123 2 0-8

1,1-Bichloroethene 93 91 71-131 61-141 2 0-14

Ethylbenzene S6 95 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Toluene 95 94 85-127 78-134 1 0-7

Trichloroethene 99 a8 85-121 79-127 1 0-11

Vinyl Chloride 91 93 64-136 52-148 2 0-10

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 93 94 67-133 56-144 1 0-18

Tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA) a3 90 34-154 14-174 4 0-19

Diisoprepyl Ether (DIPE) 81 84 80-122 73-12¢ 3 0-8

Ethyi-1-Butyi Ether {ETBE) 89 N 73-127 64-135 2 D-11

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 93 08 69-135 58-146 4 0-12

Ethanoi 84 78 34-124 19-139 a8 0-44
Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Totat number of ME compounds . 0
Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1

LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RBPD - Relative Percent Diffetence |, CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

== aboratories, Inc.

Page 18 of 23

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: (09-05-0721
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608
Project: BP 11102
i . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-703-885 © _Agueous . GC/MSBB. . .05/18/09° ' 0518009 - .  080518L02
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL ME_CL RBeD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 11 101 87-117 82122 ¢ 0-7
Carbon Tetrachloride 108 106 76132 69-141 2 0-8
Chlorobenzene 10t 100 B8-118 83-123 2 0-8
1,2-Dibromoethane 103 106 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
1,2-Dichlerobenzene 103 103 88-118 83-123 0 -8
1,1-Dichloroethene 102 100 71131 61-141 2 0-14
Ethylbenzens 97 96 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Toiuene 11 99 85-127 78-134 2 0-7
Trichloroethene 118 122 85-121 79-127 3 -1
Vinyi Chloride 102 100 £4-136 52-148 2 0-10
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE) 103 104 67-133 56-144 1 0-16
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA} 94 98 34-154 14-174 5 0-19
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 100 97 80-122 73129 2 0-8
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {ETBE) 105 103 73127 64-136 2 0-11
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 102 103 69-135 88-146 1 012
Ethanol 96 a6 34-124 19-139 a 0-44
Total number of LGS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds : 1
Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1
LCS ME C1. validation result: Pass
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

=i m:élsc:ence
i _NVvironmental
&= aboratories, Inc.
Work Order Number:  08-05-0721
Qualifier Definition
AX Sample too dilute to quantify surrogate.
AZ Surrogate recovery outside of acceptance limits due to matrix interference
BA Relative percent difference out of control.
BA,AY BA = Relative percent difference out of control. AY = Matrix interference suspected.
BB Sample > 4x spike concentration.
BF Reporting limits raised due to high hydrocarbon background.
BH Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-target analytes.
BU Sample analyzed after holding time expired.
Sample received after holding time expired.
Sample received at improper temperature.

Initial analysis within holding time but required dilution.
Analyte concentration greater than 10 times the blank concentration.

BV
BY
CL
caQ
Cu Surrogate concentration diluted to not detectable during analysis.
DF Reporting limits elevated due to matrix interferences.
DU Insufficient sample quantity for matrix spike/dup matrix spike.
ET Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.
EY Result exceeds normal dynamic range; reported as a min est.
GR Internal standard recovery is outside method recovery limit.
iB CCV recovery abovelimit; analyte not detected.
IH Calibrtn. verif. recov. below method CL for this analyte.
IJ Calibrtn. verif. recov. above method CL. for this analyte.
J,DX J=EPA Flag -Estimated value; DX= Value < iowest standard (MQL), but > than MDL
LA Contfirmatory analysis was past holding time.
LG,AY LG= Surrogate recovery beiow the acceptance limit. AY= Matrix interference suspected.
LH,AY LH= Surrogate recovery above the acceptance limit. AY= Matrix interference suspected.
LM,AY LM= MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). AY= Matrix
interference suspected.
LN,AY LN= MS and/or MSD below acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (L.CS). AY= Matrix
interference suspected.
L.CS recovery above method control limits.
TEL:(714) 895-5494 *  FAX: (714) 894-7501

LQ
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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Work Order Number: 09-05-0721

Qualifier Definition
LR LCS recovery below method control limits.
LW Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.
LX Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on diesel.
MB Analyte present in the method biank.
PC Sample taken from VOA vial with air bubble > 6mm diameter.
P} Primary and confirm results varied by > than 40% RPD.
RB RPD exceeded method control limit; % recoveries within limits.
SG A silica gel cleanup procedure was performed.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 928411427 * TEL:{714) 895-5404 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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f:} A BP affhated ccmpany

BP 11102

11102

Req Due Date (mm/ddfyy):

Laboratory Management Program LaMP Chain of Custody Record
BP/ARC Project Name:
BP/ARC Facility No:

Page 1 of 1

14 Day TAT Rush TAT: Yes No X

Lab Work Order Number:

Lab Name:  CalScience BP/ARC Facility Address: 100 MacArthur Bivg Consultant/Contractor: Stratus Environmenta! Ing.
Lab Address: 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841 City, State, 2IP Code: Qakland, CA Consultant/Centractor Project No:
HLab PM: Richard Viltafania JLead Regulatory Agency: Alameda Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, #550, Cameron Park, CA 95682
LabPhong:  714-895-5494 Fax: 714-895-7501 California Global ID No,: T06C0100008 Consultani/Contractor PM:  Jay Johnson
Lab Shipping Accnt: Enfos Proposal No: 000G86-0003 Phone:  $30-678-6000 Fax: 530-675-6005

Lab Bottle QOrder No:

Accounting Made: Provision X  QOC-BU

OOC-RM

Email EDD Tox chuff@stratusine.net

Cther Info: 1Stage; BP/ARC WBS Stage Activity: BP/ARC WBS Activity !Invoice To: BRP/IARC _ X Contractor
IBPIARC EBM: Pauf Supple Matrix No. Containers / Preservative Reguested Analyses Report Type & QC Level
IEBM Phone: {928} 275-3801 Standard _X__
fd
EBM Email: paul.supple@hp.com .% Full Data Package .
£ g Note: If sample 1ot collected, Idicats T
© ST BN o Bample” in comments and single-stiike out
- S |z Z ol 8 and initial any preprinted sample description.
L.ab s . B 378 N N 21T
No. Sample Deseription Date Time % z ] Ele = 8121 = 9|35 Comments
. - = <
21518 2 g glg 8 § 2 g g Q . *Oxy = MTBE, TAME, ETBE,
=1EfT = I3 o i1 8 3
3|z % SlS|2|E(81 2 AR EIRIEIELE DIPE, TBA
[ JMW-1 872009 | j/ 295 X X X x| x| x| x]x}x|x
2 [MW:2 872008 | /05 X X X xix I x| x[x]x}|x
5 Imwes 5712008 | /o s X X X[ xPx{x]xix]|x|x
Li TB-11102-0 50712009 srre009 | 5 a0 X 2 X ON HOLD
Sampler's Name{:\s Syl O o/‘-’&ﬂ(? Relinquished ByIAfﬂiggm Date Time Accepted By / Affiliation Pate Tumeq_
Sampler's Company: Stratus Envircnmental ng, ﬁ (nQ)
Shipment Method: Ship Date: N
Shipment Tracking No: 106280027 W 5/%4 /956
Special Instructions: Tb NREE WY FTuLL wy results o bpalameda@secor.com /V ‘[.\
THIS LINE - LAB USE ONLY: Custody Seals In Place: Yes ! No I Temp Blank: Yes f No Coaler Temp on Receipt: °FIC Trip Blank: Yas 7 No i MS/MSD Sample Submitted; Yes / No

BPIARC LaMP COC Rev. § D1i/04/2008
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fence : WORK ORDER # 09-05-[2 [# [21[{]
gt

MmN 1D = RECEIPT FOR VT Lof ]

CLIENT: S bz pDATE: _5 [ % 199

TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0°C - 6.0°C, not frozen)
Temperature _% . 6 °C-0.2°C (CF) = 3% . ﬁ °C ZBlank [ Sample
O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).

[0 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.
L1 Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.
Ambient Temperature: [ Air [t Filter [ Metals Only [ PCBs Cniy Initial: #

CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

Cooler O 3 No {Not Intact) {7 Not Present O N/A Initial:
 Sample ad O No (Not Intact) erNot Present Initial: __ 3V
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... z O i
COC documenti(s) received complete.............c.ocooo oo O = O

L2 Coliection dateftime, matrix, andfor #-of container;}ogged in based on sample labels,
(1 cOC not relinquished. T No date relinquished. 3 No time reflinquished.

Sampler's name indicated on COC.....................c =z ' ]
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC................................ = O 0
Sample container(s) intact and good condition............................ = O a
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested......................... =z O O
Analyses received within holding time................................ jg | |
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container..................._ = O a
[] Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis 5 -;,g/oa?

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace...............................° E( / |
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation..................................... . mj o Z/
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: J40zCGJ ,[80zCGJ [11680zCGJ [OSleeve OEnCores® : OTerraCores® 0O
Water: OVOA ZVéAh OVOAna, CI1125AGB £1125AGBh L125AGBp O1AGB O1AGBnNa, [LJ1AGBs
[I500AGB [O500AGJ [I500AGJs [O250AGB 0250CGB [250CGBs [1PB  [I500PB {1500PBna

. ¢.250PB 0250PBn 33125PB 0125PBznna 3100PB CI1100PBna, (1 a |
Air: OTedlar® OSumma® 0O Other: O Checked/Labeled by: ¥~
Container: C:Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar (Wide-mauth) B: Bottle (Narrow-mouth) Reviewed by: "’\)“;E,CJ

Presarvative: h:HCL n:HNO3 nagNs:S:0s Na:NaOH p: HsPOs s: HaSO, znna: ZaAcz+NaOH f: Fleldfitered Scanned by:

SOP T100_090 (03/13/09)
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WORK ORDER #: 09-05-[0] []
wwirorirnanias _
LD PR SIS AMPLE ANOMALY FORM

SAMPLES - CONTAINERS & LABELS: Comments:

L] Samples NOT RECEIVED but listed on COC
[1 Ssamples received but NOT LISTED on COC
U Holding time expired — list sample |D(s) and test
[l Insufficient quantities for analysis — list test
U improper container(s)/preservative used - list test
LI No preservative noted on COC or label — list test & notify lab
L1 Sample labels illegible — note test/container type
[ Sample labels do not match COC — Note in comments
(] Sample ID
L1 Date and/or Time Collected
(] Project Information
(1 # of containers
[ Sample containers compromised — Note in comments
U Leaking
L[] Broken
Ol Without Labels
I Air sample containers compromised — Note in comments
CIFlat
[IVery low in volume
[ Leaking (transferred into Calscience Tedlar® Bag*)
[J Leaking (transferred into Client’s Tedlar® Bag*)
Ll Other:

HEADSPACE - Containers with Bubble > 6mm or % inch:

Sample Container | # of Vials | Sample Container | # of Vials | Sample Container | #of RSKor
# ID(s) Received # ID{s) Received # ID{s) €0, or DO
eceived
‘; | 'L. 2) é’ l x (H—J—S ')
Comments:
", d
*Transferred at Client’s request. Initial / Date S/O 'QT/’ 71

SOP T100_090 (03/13/09)



ATTACHMENT
FIELD PROCEDURES FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

The sampling procedures for groundwater monitoring events are contained in this
appendix.

Groundwater and Liquid-Phase Petroleum Hydrocarbon Depth Assessment

Prior to measuring the depth to liquid in the well, the well caps are removed and the
liquid level allowed to stabilize. A water/hydrocarbon interface probe is used to assess
the liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbon (LPH) thickness, if present, and a water level
indicator is used to measure the groundwater depth in monitoring wells that do not
contain LPH. Depth to groundwater or LPH is measured from a datum point at the top of
each monitoring well casing. The datum point is typically a notch cut in the north side of
the casing edge. If a water level indicator is used, the tip is subjectively analyzed for
hydrocarbon sheen.

Subijective Analysis of Groundwater

Prior to purging, a water sample is collected from the monitoring well for subjective
assessment. The sample is retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposable bailer to
approximately one-half the bailer length past the air/liquid interface. The bailer is then
retrieved, and the sample contained within the bailer is examined for floating LPH and
the appearance of a LPH sheen.

Monitoring Well Sampling

In many cases, determining whether to purge or not to purge wells prior to sample
collection is made in the field and is often based on depth to water relative to the screen
interval of the well. Site-specific field data sheets present details associated with the
purge method and equipment used.

Monitoring wells, when purged, use a pump or bailer until pH, temperature, and
conductivity of the purge water has stabilized and a minimum of three well volumes of
water has been removed. Field measuring equipment is calibrated and maintained
according to the manufacturer’s instructions. If three well volumes cannot be removed in
one half hour’s time the well is allowed to recharge to 80% of original level. After
recharging, a groundwater sample is then collected from each of the wells using
disposable bailers.

A Teflon bailer, electric submersible or bladder pump will be the only equipment used
for well sampling. When samples for volatile organic analysis are being collected, the
pump flow will be regulated at approximately 100 milliliters per minute to minimize
pump effluent turbulence and aeration. Glass bottles of at least 40-milliliters volume and
fitted with Teflon-lined septa will be used in sampling for volatile organics. These

FABP Arco\BP-ARCO QM info\Bay Area\Sampling SOP.doc STRATUS



bottles will be filled completely to prevent air accumulation in the boitle. A positive
meniscus forms when the bottle is completely full. A convex Teflon septum will be
placed over the positive meniscus to eliminate air. After the bottle is capped, it is inverted
and tapped to verify that it contains no air bubbles. The sample containers for other
parameters will be filled, filtered as required, and capped. Glass and plastic bottles used
by Stratus to collect groundwater samples are supplied by the laboratory.

Groundwater Sample Labeling and Preservation

Samples are collected in appropriate containers supplied by the laboratory. All required
chemical preservation is added to the bottles prior to delivery to Stratus. Sample label
information includes a unique sample identification number, job identification number,
date, and time. After labeling, all groundwater samples are placed in a Ziploc® type bag
and placed in an ice chest cooled to approximately 4° Celsius. Upon arriving at Stratus’
office the samples are transferred to a locked refrigerator cooled to approximately 4°
Celsius. Chemical preservation is controlled by the required analysis and is noted on the
chain-of-custody form. Trip and temperature blanks supplied by the laboratory
accompany the groundwater sample containers and groundwater samples.

Sample Identification and Chain-of-Custody Procedures

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures document sample possession from
the time of collection to ultimate disposal. Each sample container submitted for analysis
has a label affixed to identify the job number, sampler, date and time of sample
collection, and a sample number unique to that sample. This information, in addition to a
description of the sample, field measurements made, sampling methodology, names of
on-site personnel, and any other pertinent field observations, is recorded in the field
records. The samples are analyzed by a California-certified laboratory.

A chain-of-custody form is used to record possession of the sample from time of
collection to its arrival at the laboratory. When the samples are shipped, the person in
custody of them relinquishes the samples by signing the chain-of-custody form and
noting the time. The sample-control officer at the laboratory verifies sample integrity and
confirms that the samples are collected in the proper containers, preserved correctly, and
contain adequate volumes for amalysis. These conditions are noted on a Laboratory
Sample Receipt Checklist that becomes part of the laboratory report upon request.

If these conditions are met, each sample is assigned a unique log number for
identification throughout analysis and reporting. The log number is recorded on the
chain-of-custody form and in the legally-required log book maintained by the laboratory.
The sample description, date received, client's name, and other relevant information is
also recorded.

Equipment Cleaning

All reusable sampling equipments are cleaned using phosphate-free detergents and rinsed
with de-ionized water.
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APPENDIX B

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATIONS



GeoTracker ESI

1 of1

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload geoedd.asp?cmd=uploa...

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Confirmation Number: 3720849454

Submittal Type: GEO_WELL

Submittal Title: 2Q09 GEO_WELL 11102
Facility Global ID: T0600100908

Facility Name: BP #11102

File Name: GEO_WELL.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 5/27/2009 1:31:10 PM

Copyright © 2008 State of California

5/27/2009 1:31 PM



GeoTracker ESI

1 of1

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload geoedd.asp?cmd=uploa...

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A EDF FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: EDF - Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Submittal Title: 2Q09 GW Monitoring

Facility Global ID: T0600100908

Facility Name: BP #11102

File Name: 09050721.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 5/27/2009 1:33:39 PM

Confirmation Number: 6059786140

VIEW QC REPORT

VIEW DETECTIONS REPORT

Copyright © 2008 State of California

5/27/2009 1:34 PM



